
Page 1 of 5 

Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the 

Change proposed by Contractor / Design-



Page 2 of 5 

Evolution & Description of Change (continued) 



Page 3 of 5 



Page 4  of  5 

Change Record - Continuation 
Contract 009015 
Change Order No. 068 
September 29, 2020 

The Engineer's Independent Estimate was based on information provided by industry sources, detailed 
estimating practice, and historical cost data. It considered compensation to the D-B for a portion of the 
estimated amount and did not include home office overhead as part of markups. 

Contract Time: This change order does not modify Contract Time. 

Contractor Concurrence: The Design-Builder has concurred with this change. 

FHW A Participation: Not Applicable 

Condition of Award (COA): This Contract does not have a COA. This change does not affect the 
Voluntary MSVWBE Participation Requirements. 



Page 5 of 5 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE : 09/22/20 

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 1 of 4 

CONTRACT NO: 
CONTRACT TITLE: 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 

009015 
SR 520, 

68 

FEDERAL 
MONTLAKE TO LAKE WASHINGTON I/C AN
COVID MONTHLY COSTS FOR SANIT. 

AID NO: 
D BRIDGE 

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW0211276 GRAHAM CONTRACTING, LTD. 
13555 SE 36TH ST SUITE 120 

BELLEVUE WA 98006-1442 

(X)Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(X)Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY : SURETY CONSENT: 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE ATTORNEY IN FACT 

Sep 24, 2020 

DATE DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 455,349,888.00 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 458,579,398 . 00 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 1,159,200.00 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 459,738,598 . 00 

Signature Required: (X)Project Engineer (X)State Construction Engineer 

(X)Regional Administrator ( )Other Agency 

Robyn Y.soyd (Sep 24';1020 11:44 PDT) 

PROJECT ENGINEER SIGNATURE 

Sep 24, 2020 

DATE 

David P Becher (Sep 24, 2020 13:14 PDT) 

REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR SIGNATURE 

Sep 24, 2020 

DATE 

STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SIGNATURE 

Sep 29, 2020 

DATE 

OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED 

SIGNATURE DATE 

REPRESENTING 

CG02v04(revised Feb 2005) 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE:09/22/20 

CHANGE ORDER PAGE 2 of 4 

CONTRACT N0:009015 CHANGE ORDER NO: 68 

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction 
involved. 

This contract is revised as follows: 

The first paragraph above is revised to read: 

All work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the Contract 
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all 
provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 
This is a WSDOT-Initiated Change in accordance with General Provisions 
Section 1-04.4(1) that provides monthly compensation to the Design-Builder 
for direct costs associated with cleaning and sanitizing the Project site and 
offices due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). This change order begins on 
June 1, 2020 and ends on May 31, 2021; however, it is currently anticipated 
that extra cleaning and sanitation efforts could be required by WA L&I and WA 
DOH beyond this time period. 

GENERAL: 
This change order provides compensation to the Design-Builder for direct 
costs associated with additional cleaning and sanitizing of the Project site 
and offices that is required due to COVID-19. Additional Work includes, but 
is not limited to, the following: 

o Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) specifically associated with COVID-19, 
including masks, face shields, and other COVID-related PPE 
o Additional cleaning supplies dedicated to COVID-19 sanitation 
o COVID-19 Supervisor 
o Craft labor dedicated to cleaning and sanitizing areas within the Project 
site 
o Equipment used by craft labor and COVID-19 supervisors for additional 
cleaning operations dedicated to COVID-19 sanitation 
o Cleaning service to perform additional cleaning and sanitizing for 
Design-Builder and WSDOT Project offices, bathrooms, and other employee or 
common areas 

PAYMENT: 
The new pay item, "COVID - Monthly Costs for Sanit." in the agreed 
monthly amount of $96,600.00, with an estimated total amount of $1,159,200.00 
based on a twelve-month period, shall be full and final compensation for 
associated direct costs related to this change order. Payments shall be made 
monthly for each full month that Design-Builder provides the additional 
sanitation efforts described herein. Compensation shall begin for the month 
of June 2020 and continue as provided in this change order. 

WSDOT may terminate monthly compensation prior to the end of the twelve-month 
period if additional COVID-19 cleaning and sanitation efforts are no longer 
required. 

A new and separate change order will be mutually agreed to between the 
Design-Builder and WSDOT if COVID-19 cleaning and sanitation continues to be 
required by WA L&I and WA DOH beyond the twelve-month period contained in 
this change order. Additionally, the Design-Builder and WSDOT agree that the 
monthly compensation amount specified in this change order may be adjusted 
for the remaining period beyond December 31, 2020 if COVID-19 requirements 
have been modified by WA L&I and WA DOH, or if there is an increase in the 
on-site workforce which necessitates an increase in the cleaning and 
sanitizing efforts to meet the requirements of the project COVID-19 Health 
and Safety Plan. 

CONTRACT TIME: 
Contract time (and all interim milestones) shall be addressed under a future 
Change Order. 

MISCELLANEOUS: 
By signing this Change Order, the Design-Builder agrees and certifies that 
WSDOT has the right to demand full reimbursement for the costs of any items 

http:1,159,200.00
http:96,600.00


WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE:09/22/20 
PAGE 3 of 4 

CONTRACT N0:009015 CHANGE ORDER NO: 68 

in this Change Order if WSDOT reasonably determines that the Design-Builder, 
any Subcontractor or supplier who were compensated under this change order, 
received full or partial compensation for such items through other public 
funding sources, including but not limited to any federal funding related to 
COVID-19. To recover such funds, WSDOT may (i) process a future Change Order 
deducting any and all amounts paid for items related to this Change Order, 
(ii) withhold payment for any and all remaining bid items associated with 
this Change Order, (iii) or use any other means necessary to recover such 
funds. 

After Physical Completion, in order to obtain Final Completion, the 
Design-Builder shall provide the Engineer a certification stating that the 
Design-Builder, any Subcontractor or supplier who were compensated under this 
change order, have not received full or partial compensation through other 
public funding sources for any items within this Change Order. 
Design-Builder may rely upon attested-to certifications from its 
subcontractors and suppliers without further investigation in making its 
certification to WSDOT. 

Reservations of Rights: 
The Design-Builder reserves its rights to seek an equitable adjustment for a 
compensable extension of time and associated costs arising out of or related 
to the COVID-19 Suspension of Work as well as an equitable adjustment for 
costs incurred due to lost productivity and inefficiencies arising out of or 
related to COVID-19 incurred after June 7, 2020. This reservation does not 
constitute an acknowledgment by WSDOT that entitlement exists. 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CHANGE ORDER 
DATE:09/22/20 
PAGE 4 of 4 

CONTRACT N0:009015 CHANGE ORDER NO: 68 

ITEM GROUP STD UNIT OF UNIT PRICE EST QTY CHANGE EST AMT CHANGE 
NO NO ITEM MEASURE 
-- --- ---

ITEM 
1029 

DESCRIPTION: 
CV 

CO 068 
MO. 

COVID MONTHLY COSTS 
96,600.00 

FOR SANIT. 
12.00 1,159,200.00 

AMOUNT TOTAL 

1,159,200.00 


	9015
	9015-Change-Order-068



